
Southend-on-Sea Education Board 
 
 

Thursday 18th November 2021 
 
 
I confirm that a meeting of the Education Board (formerly the Schools Forum) will be held 
on Thursday 18th November 2021 at 4.00pm. 
 
The meeting will be held virtually via MS Teams. 
         

 
Robert Harris 

        Clerk to the Forum 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Agenda Item 
 
 

Lead Time 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 

RH 5mins 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 
22nd June 2021 
Minutes attached 
 
 

RH 
 

5mins 

3. Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda) 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

10mins 
 

4. Education Board Membership and 
Vacancies 
 
Verbal report (no papers) 
 
 

RH 
 

 

10mins 
 
 

 Schools Forum Matters 
 
 

  

5. Dedicated Schools Grant 202223 Budget 
Planning and 202122 Budget Update 
 
Report for decision attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PG 30mins 
 

Public Document Pack



 Education Board Matters 
 
 

  

6. School Performance Strategy 
 
Strategy document attached for noting 
 

 5mins 

7. Matters of the Moment 
 
Verbal report from Director of Education and 
Early Years (no papers) 
 

BM 20mins 

8. Report back from Sub Groups 
 
(a) Resources Sub-Group held on 5th October 
2021 – Minutes attached 
 
(b) School Performance Sub-Group held on 
12th July and 6th October 2021 – Minutes 
attached 
 
(c) Vulnerable Learners Sub-Group held on 
15th October 2021 – Minutes attached 
 
 

Chairs  15mins 

9. Any other business 
(to be notified to the Chair/Clerk prior to the 
start of the meeting) 
 

ALL 10mins 
 

10. Date and times of future meetings 
 
Wednesday 15th December 2021 – 8.15am – 
Tickfield Centre 
 
Tuesday 18th January 2022 – 8.15am – 
Tickfield Centre 
 
Tuesday 15th March 2022 – 8.15am – 
Tickfield Centre 
 
Tuesday 21st June – 8.15am – Tickfield 
Centre 
 

  

 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 
Place: MS Teams 

 
Present:  Jane Ladner (Chair) – Southend High School for Girls (Governor) 
 Dr Robin Bevan (Vice-Chair) – Southend High School for Boys 

(Headteacher) 
Julia Jones – Barons Court School (Headteacher) 
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary (Headteacher) 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher) 
Dr Paul Hayman - Westcliff High School for Girls (Headteacher) 
Stephen Tollworthy - Shoeburyness High School (Governor) 
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher) 
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant (Headteacher) 
Mark Jordan – Victory Park Academy (PRU) 
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College 
Vicky Wright - Professional Association for Childcare & Early Years 
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust) 
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance (Early Years) 
Amanda Kipps - YMCA 
Jerry Glazier – Trade Unions 
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting) 
 

In Attendance: P Grout, E Hammans, R Harris, B Martin, C Braun and M Marks and 
G Bloom 
 

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 10.06 am 
  

 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from D. Allen (Academy Primary Governor) 
and L. Thorne (YMCA – Alternative Provision). 
 

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

3   Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the Agenda)  
 
(a) Public Duties Fund 

 
The Board discussed a number of matters relating to the Public Duties Fund 
covering administration of the fund and take-up by Academies. The Board noted 
that a letter was sent to all Academies promoting the Public Duties Fund and 
there was a low take-up of the scheme (6 Academies had signed-up to the fund 

Public Document Pack

1

2



 
 

 
 

in 2019/20 and only 1 Academy in 2020/21).  It was reiterated that joining the 
scheme was voluntary/optional for Academies. 

 
Brin also advised that the administration of the fund was not sustainable given 
additional low take up and proposals would be considered by the Resources 
Sub-Group and brought back to the Board for consideration. 
 

4   Education Board Membership, Vacancies, etc  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
covering the current membership and vacancies.  There continues to be one 
vacancy in the maintained primary sector, one vacancy in the academy secondary 
sector and one in the Academy primary sector.  These vacancies will be re-
advertised/promoted within the relevant sectors with the intention to fill them as 
soon as practicable. 
 
The Board also noted that this was the last meeting for Gerry Glazier and Paul 
Hayman and placed on record their thanks and appreciation for their significant 
contributions to the Board and the Borough and wished them well in the future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the current membership and vacancies be noted. 
 
2. That Gerry Glazier and Paul Hayman be thanked for their significant 
contributions and the Board’s best wishes be formally recorded. 
 

5   Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Final Outturn  
 
The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Business Support 
Officer providing an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final outturn 
for the 2020/21 schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally retained. 
 
The Board discussed the report and noted positively that the DSG funding 
position was in a healthy and sustainable position.  The Board stressed the 
need for a robust policy to manage the allocation of reserves and must focus on 
genuine educational improvement and the specific needs.  The Resources Sub-
Group will consider a report setting out proposals on how the funds could be 
utilised and bring back recommendations to the Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the final 2020/21 outturn, be noted. 
 

2. That the subsequent DSG reserve balances shown for each funding block to 
be carried forward into 2021/22, as referenced in paragraph 4.20 of the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



 
 

 
 

6   Education Health Care Plan revised top up banding scheme from 
September 2021  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of SEND seeking approval to the 
implementation of the proposed Banding Scheme to deliver high needs top up 
funding to all Southend schools effective from September 2021. 
 
The Board discussed the report with a specific focus on the need to support 
Early Years financially.  The Board noted that the banding descriptors for Early 
Years were currently being developed. 
 
The Board asked that the SEND banding descriptors (MATRIX GRID) be 
shared with Schools.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the banding scheme for all schools be implemented, recognising the 
need for change and the drive to ensure consistent decision making which is 
open and transparent. 
 

2 That it be noted that the new banding scheme combined with a 2% uplift to the 
rates from September 2021 has been applied within the following subsequent “DSG 
High Needs Block detailed budget allocations for 2021/22” report. 
 

7   Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Detailed Budget Allocation 
2021/22  

The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the High Need’s DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) Block detailed 
budget allocations for 2021/22.  

Resolved: 

1. That the revised flexible place fund allocation scheme from September 2021, 
as referenced in paragraph 7.2 of the report, be adopted. 

2. That the in borough high need top up funding rates awarded to special 
schools, enhanced mainstream units and mainstream schools be approved and 
adopted on the new and revised banded model from September 2021, including 
a 2.0% uplift applied to those new rates, as referenced in paragraph 7.3, 7.4 
and 8.2 of the report.  

3. That in view that there has been no recent increase in top up rates passed 
over to the Pupil Referral unit, the top up rates be uplifted by 4.0% from 
September 2021, as referenced in Paragraph 7.6 of the report.  

4. That, in consideration of recommendations 1 to 3 above, combined with the 
budget requirements as presented in the report, the detailed High need budget 
allocations for 2021/22, be approved and adopted. 

5. That it be noted that additional DSG funding for the former and separate 
teacher pay and pension grants will now be passported through to the Special 
Schools and Alternative Provision settings from April 21, as referenced in 
paragraph 7.5 of the report. 

3



 
 

 
 

8   SEND Visit Feedback  
 
The Board received verbal update from the Director of Education providing 
feedback from the SEND revisit.  The revisit was undertaken by 4 Inspectors via 
a desktop exercise and three days on site and examined/reviewed progress 
against the areas set out in the Written Statement of Action (WSOA). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update on the SEND revisit, be noted. 
 

9   Education Response to Covid-19  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Learning on the education 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the current situation in the Borough. The 
Director also extended his appreciation and thanks to all schools for their support 
and work during the pandemic. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

10   Report back from Sub Groups  
 
The Board received the following Sub Group minutes for information: 
 
(a) Resources S.G. held 8th June 2021; 
(b) School Performance S.G. held 11th May 2021; and 
(c) Vulnerable Learners S.G. held 27th May 2021 
 
During consideration of the minutes the Board suggested that a review of the 
membership and attendance should take place for each Sub Group to ensure that 
there was appropriate representation. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the Sub Groups’ be noted and their membership and 
attendance be reviewed. 
 

11   Any other business  
 
There was no other business conducted at this meeting. 
 

12   Date and time of future meetings  
 
To be advised.  The schedule of meetings for the 2021/22 academic year will be circulated 
as soon as possible.  The first meeting will take place in October 2021. 

 
Chair:  

 
 

4



 

 Page 1 of 12  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
Executive Director of Children and Public Health 

 
To 

Education Board 

On 

19th October 2021 
 

Report prepared by:  
Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner 

 

Dedicated School Grant (DSG) 2022/23 budget planning and 2021/22 budget update 

 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To update the Education Board (EB) on DSG budget planning for 2022/23 

following the Department for Education (DfE) July 2021 School funding 
announcements. 
 

1.2 To seek to agree a decision in principle with regard to the setting of our local 
2022/23 Individual School Block funding allocations per pupil. 

 
1.3 To update the EB on the latest DSG budget for 2021/22 following the applied 

annual DfE July 2021 funding update changes. 
 

1.4 To formally adopt a DSG reserve strategy for balances held. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education Board are asked to agree: 
 

2.1 With regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2022/23, to continue 
on the trajectory of adopting the principles of the National Funding Formulae 
(NFF). (As referenced in 5.1 through to 5.5). And therefore; 

 
2.1.1 Any mainstream school that attracts their core NFF pupil led funding 

factors (i.e. with no MFG or funding floor protections applied), to benefit 
from the full NFF applied circa 3% increase to those core funding 
factors per pupil. 
 

2.1.2 All remaining mainstream schools whose per 2021/22 per pupil led 
funding rates are either above the revised NFF mandatory 2022/23 
minimum funding amounts per pupil or core NFF funding rate per pupil 
as referenced in 2.1.1, will receive the same NFF maximum allowable 
2% uplift per pupil.  

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

5

5



 

 Page 2 of 12  

 

2.2 To formally adopt the approach of recommended minimum balances held in 
DSG reserves and the approach of one off use of reserve balances where they 
are above those minimum levels (As referenced in 11.7 and 11.8).  
 

3 Background 
 

2021/22 
 
3.1 The updated DSG budget for 2021/22 follows the annual July 2021 release from 

the DfE of the latest 2020/21 DSG funding block allocations at a Local Authority 
(LA) level, where funding changes have been applied to high needs, and as yet, 
we await any changes in relation to the early years block funding for 2021/22. 
 
2022/23 
 

3.2 The DSG budget planning for 2022/23 follows both the original September 2019 
Government headline announcements on the future of schools funding, and 
continued announcement by the DfE in July 2021 and subsequent DfE’s release 
of the “Schools revenue funding 2022 to 2023 operational guide” used to help 
guide LA’s and their Schools Forums/Education Boards to plan the local 
implementation of the funding system.   

 
3.3 2022 to 2023 will also now be the fifth year of the National Funding Formulae 

(NFF) reforms and is the funding basis for setting individual school block 
allocations. However, it does still remain a local decision with the agreement of 
School Forum on the final school per pupil rates set at an individual school level 
(within minimum guarantee protections) with the exception now of the minimum 
per pupil funding rates which is a mandatory funding factor.  

 
3.4 The Government have continued to re-affirm their position of intention to move 

to a Hard NFF, whereby individual school budgets would be set through one 
single national formula rather than local funding formulae. In July 2021, the DfE 
published a consultation on proposals for completing these funding reforms, 
which also proposes that from 2023 to 2024 all local authorities will be required 
to bring their own formulae closer to the single national formula to smooth the 
transition.  The Government have also sought views in that consultation in 
relation to moving ann
[...]
ded through the October 2021 school census.  
 

5.2 The following are the key headlines related to mainstream school funding for 
2022/23 released by the DfE in July 2021: 

 
5.2.1 The minimum per pupil levels will be set at £4,265 for primary schools 

(£4,180 in 2021/22) and for secondary schools £5,525 (£5,415 in 
2021/22), both with an equivalent circa 2% increase from 2021/22. And to 
simply remind, from 2020/21 the minimum amounts per pupil are also now 
a mandatory funding factor. 

 
5.2.2 Where schools are attracting their underlying core NFF allocations, the 

NFF has built in an increase of circa 3.0% from the 2021/22 Pupil led 
funding factors: basic entitlement, free school meals at any time in the last 
6 years, income deprivation affecting children index (IDACI). Lower prior 
attainment (LPA), English as an additional language (EAL), a circa 2% 
increase on Free Schools Meals (FSM) from 2021/22, and separately a 
3.0% increase on the lump sum from 2021/22. 
 

5.2.3 And for those Schools whose per pupil led funding rate is already above 
both 5.2.1 and 5.2.2, the NFF funding floor per pupil led rate has been set 
at a 2.0% increase from their 2021/22 per pupil led base line. 

 
5.2.4 A NFF 0% increase on premises factors, except for PFI which has 

increased by RPIX. 
 

5.2.5 The per pupil led Minimum MFG (Minimum Funding Guarantee) protection 
from 2021/22, can be set between a +0.5% and + 2% per pupil. 
 

5.2.6 LAs continue to be able to propose a transfer up to 0.5% from their 
schools block to other DSG blocks with school forum approval. And a 
disapplication request to the DfE continues to be required for any transfer 
request above 0.5% or any amount without school forum approval. 
 

5.2.7 The government have re-confirmed and now consulting on final plans to 
move to a hard NFF for Individual School budgets. 

 
5.3 Now given that our local Education Board has been a strong adopter from the 

start of the NFF reforms (from 2017/18, 5 years ago) and that the government’s 
strong intention remains to move to a single ‘hard’ national funding formula to 
determine every school’s budget, there is therefore no foreseeable reason why 
our EB would now choose to move away from these NFF principles. We must 
also be minded, as listed above in 5.2.1 to 5.2.3, no school will lose funding on 
a per pupil basis, as the NFF has a built in an increase of 2% on minimum 
amounts per pupil, a 3% uplift to the selected core underlying funding factors 

8



 

 Page 5 of 12  

 

including basic entitlement, and for all remaining schools already above their 
core NFF funding amount or minimum amount per pupil have a built in 2% 
increase from their 2021/22 per pupil led funding baseline. This therefore 
represents a positive funding increase per pupil for all schools. 
 

5.4 It is therefore recommended (excluding the minimum funding amounts per pupil 
which is a compulsory factor regardless), that for 2022/23 the Education Board 
continue to fully adopt the principles of the NFF as listed in 5.2.1 to 5.2.3. 

 
5.5 In view of the recommendation of 5.4, using the 2021/22 School block data set, 

the illustrative 2022/23 school level per pupil led rates are shown in Appendix 2 
including a % increase comparison to their 2021/22 base line. It must remain 
caveated that with regard to the applied 2022/23 3% increase on the core 
underlying NFF funding rates and in accordance with the annual funding cycle, 
it will only be possible to know the actual final per pupil led rate for those 
applicable schools once the DfE have released in late December 2021 the 
updated School Block data set for 2022/23 (which is based on the October 2021 
school census). And please note - the then actual final 2022/23 individual 
school allocations will be subsequently shown in the January 2022 EB DSG 
paper which will include the updated numbers of pupils on roll at each school 
(based on the DfE’s October 2021 census) multiplied by these now
[...]
 time considering any potential further future funding constraints or 
growth.  
 

11.8 In view of the required Governance structure and actual use of available 
reserve balances, its for the LA lead officers of those service areas under the 
instruction of the LA Director for Education, so for the LA Head of Early Years 
for Early Years, LA Head of SEND and LA Head of Access and Inclusion for 
High Needs to determine the right targeted approach for the one off use of 
those available reserve balances within the conditions of the DSG grant, but 
also with approval through the Education Board (EB).  Therefore in order to 
ensure the use of one off reserves can be used at pace where required but 
whilst also meeting the need of appropriate governance arrangements, it is 
proposed the following approaches are adopted at this time, again these will be 
subject to annual review determining their effectiveness and impact on reserve 
balances: 
 

15



 

 Page 12 of 12  

 

11.8.1 That any one off cumulative use of reserve balances below £50,000 in any one 
financial year has the required LA lead officer approval (as referenced in 11.8) 
to proceed, but on the conditional basis this is reported through to EB. 
 

11.8.2 That any single expenditure item or where the cumulative use of reserve 
balance was to fall above £50,000 in any one financial year then EB approval is 
firstly required. If the item or the matter is urgent, then approval can be given by 
an urgent virtual EB agreement but with a subsequent note to the actual and 
following scheduled EB meeting for formal minuting.  
 

12 Conclusion 
 

12.1 Overall, it has to be recognised that the 2022/23 funding announcements for 
both the Schools and High Needs block, are both a positive and welcome 
message for Dedicated School Grants funds and therefore the educational 
services provision those funds support. 
 

12.2 It does however remain noted, it is disappointing that the DfE intention for 
Dedicated School 
[...]
Primary Academy Richmond Avenue Primary and Nursery School404 £4,137.40 £4,156.89 2.00% £4,240.02 £121,729 £4,541.33

143334 Primary Academy Friars Primary School and Nursery 414 £4,317.32 £4,299.08 2.00% £4,385.06 £121,729 £4,679.09

143336 Primary Academy Thorpedene Primary School 497 £4,420.23 £4,502.76 2.00% £4,592.82 £121,729 £4,837.74

141741 Secondary Academy Chase High School 924 £6,328.20 £6,262.35 2.00% £6,387.60 £121,729 £6,519.34

143144 Secondary Academy Southchurch High School 757 £6,324.97 £6,918.60 2.00% £7,056.97 £121,729 £7,217.78

147185 Secondary Academy Cecil Jones Academy 642 £6,519.17 £6,488.79 2.00% £6,618.57 £121,729 £6,808.18

137733 Secondary Academy Shoeburyness High School 1,490 £5,883.39 £5,857.02 2.00% £5,974.16 £121,729 £6,055.86

136272 Secondary Academy Westcliff High School for Boys Academy906 £4,996.68 £5,280.64 2.08% £5,390.64 £121,729 £5,525.00

137284 Secondary Academy The Eastwood Academy 1,073 £5,540.05 £5,418.77 2.24% £5,540.05 £121,729 £5,653.50

136490 Secondary Academy Westcliff High School for Girls 907 £5,021.74 £5,280.79 2.08% £5,390.79 £121,729 £5,525.00

136444 Secondary Academy Southend High School for Girls 900 £5,038.17 £5,279.75 2.08% £5,389.75 £121,729 £5,525.00

138174 Secondary Academy Belfairs Academy 1,334 £5,417.13 £5,323.75 2.07% £5,433.75 £121,729 £5,525.00

136443 Secondary Academy Southend High School for Boys 897 £4,994.06 £5,279.29 2.08% £5,389.29 £121,729 £5,525.00

137310 Secondary Academy St Thomas More High School 845 £5,533.94 £5,439.70 2.00% £5,548.49 £121,729 £5,692.55

137312 Secondary Academy St Bernard's High School 781 £5,431.22 £5,377.03 2.00% £5,484.58 £121,729 £5,640.44

26,454

* URN = DfE's defined Schools "Unique Reference Number"

* NOR = Numbers on roll. 21/22 is as per the October 2020 school census

Appendix 2 - DSG Illustrative Individual School Budget 

per pupil led funding rate 2022/23

* 22/23 Illustrative Core NFF Pupil led Rate - this is purely illustrative as it reflects t
[...]
 Education Board; any emerging judgement formed of school performance must be 

shared with the Headteacher and Chair of Governors/Trust 

• Under the remit of Education Board, the suite of school performance opportunities and 

support applies equally to all schools regardless of status. 

 

HOW THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE STRATEGY RELATES TO OTHER PLANS 

 

The Local Authority provides a strategic framework of plans and policies that take account of any 

legislation and statutory requirements.  

This strategy is also linked the following documents: 

• Annual Education Report – SBC March 2020 (updates available at smartsouthend) 

• Schools causing concern: Guidance for local authorities and Regional Schools 

Commissioners on how to work with schools to support improvements to educational 

performance, and on using their intervention powers, DfE September 2020 

• Ofsted school inspection handbook, October 2021 

• DfE State-funded School Inspections and Outcomes: Management Information (updated 

October 2021)  

25

https://www.smartsouthend.org/apps/58eb25bba4264291a350911af7c23931/explore
https://www.smartsouthend.org/apps/58eb25bba4264291a350911af7c23931/explore
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/922910/schools_causing_concern1.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-inspection-handbook-eif/school-inspection-handbook
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/monthly-management-information-ofsteds-school-inspections-outcomes


P a g e  | 8                       School Performance strategy 2019-23        Amanda Champ  

8 

SOUTHEND ’S FRAMEWORK FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 

 

The Local Authority has a statutory responsibility to ensure that arrangements are in place to support 

school improvement in both maintained schools and academies, although responsibility for 

intervention in academies and free schools rests with DfE and the Education Funding Agency (EFA). 

The LA is acc
[...]
sentation 

3 nominations from the 
Education Board 
(Headteacher/governor) 
 
4 other members nominated 
from the four associations 
 
 
 
1 school business manager 
nominated from the RSG 
 
Council Officer 
representation as required for 
the papers  
 

Robin Bevan (secondary) CHAIR 
Jane Ladner (secondary, governor) 
Stuart Reynolds (secondary) 
 
Vacant (primary) 
Vicky Wright (early years) 
Jackie Mullan (special) 
Anthony McGarel (post 16) 
 
Simon Oxenham (SHSB) 
 
 
Paul Grout (Senior Finance Business Partner) 
 
cc.  
Brin Martin (Director of Education) 
Gary Bloom (Head of SEND) 
Cathy Braun (Head of Access and Inclusion) 
Elaine Hammans (Head of Early Years) 
 
 

 

Time Agenda item Decision? Action 

4.15 Membership Apologies 
 
And council officer representation as 
required for papers  
 
Officers present: 
 
Paul Grout  
& Cathy Braun (in attendance) 
 
 
 

No apologies – full attendance on 
current membership 
 
 
Noted – Jane has given her apologies 
in advance for the next 30th November 
RSG mtg, due to a prior diary School 
related commitment. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Membership Vacancies Nick Booth former Primary 
representative has confirmed his 
resignation from the RSG. The RSG 
thank Nick for his willingness to serve 
and now have a Primary representative 
vacancy. 
 

45

8



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Action: Robin will first offer the primary 
vacancy to an EB primary 
representative member. If no EB 
members wish to volunteer. RSG will 
seek directly a Primary representative 
with a fair process for opportunity to 
join.  
 

4.20 Minutes of the last meeting 08.06.21 
 
 
Any matters arising not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda 
 

No amendments. Minutes agreed and 
now Final. 
 
Paul fed back that the RSG has 
submitted its response in relation to the 
DfE July 21 consultation for a Hard 
National Funding Formulae setting 
individual school budgets. 
 
The DfE have also announced at this 
time, there will now be 2 further 
consultations that the RSG ha
[...]
e
working between schools and trusts.
Some schools in Southend have engaged
with the National Tutoring Programme, but
we do not have information about the
impact of this; there is a general feeling
that the funding being offered to schools is
insufficient to meet the needs.

Some further work around how the LA
could support a response to the wider
aspects of recovery would be welcomed,
but this needs to have very clear goals and
success criteria in order to ensure that the
available funding targets the right things
and does not become a wasted
opportunity.

Action: Brin/Amanda to prepare a paper
for Education Board.

50



SOPHA will meet on 22 September and will
seek reps to form a steering group so that
any response within the LA is
co-constructed.

Review SPSG annual plan,
including date of next meeting

DW It was agreed that next year there will be a
termly meeting, with additional
extraordinary meetings as required.

AOB All

51



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA EDUCATION BOARD, VULNERABLE LEARNERS SUB GROUP 
 

Minutes 
 

Date: Friday 15th October 2021 
Time: 11.00am-1.00pm 
Place: Microsoft Teams  

 

Membership: 

Brin Martin, SBC 
Amanda Champ, SBC 
Jackie Mullan, St Christophers School 
Julia Jones, Barons Court 
Lisa Clark, Hamstel Infants School 
Lesley Yelland, Early Years, SBC 
Cathy Braun, Access and Inclusion, SBC 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Mark Aspel, Parallel Learning Trust 
Sue Walsh– Safeguarding Manager SEEC 
Debbie Butcher – Early Help Team, SBC 
Steve Cornwall – SBC Social Care 
Sarah Greaves, Virtual Headteacher, SBC 
Gary Bloom, Head of SEND, SBC 
Julie Hollingsworth, SEND, SBC 
Tom Dowler, Operational Performance and Intelligence Team 
Wendy Hackett – Youth and Connexions 
Mike Wilson – Family and Parent Partnership 
Taz Sayed – Chair of the Clinical Group 

Representation 

Director of Learning 
School Improvement 
Education Board  
Education Board 
Education Board 
Early Years 
Access and Inclusion 
Secondary 
Special/
[...]



 CB to provide an update to the group regarding further provision for vulnerable learners 

joining the community.  

CB 

 

 
AOB  

ACTION ITEMS 
PERSON 
RESPONSIBLE 

 All members to provide questions for professionals for responding to at the next 

meeting.  

All 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Thursday 2nd December 2021 at 1.30pm  

 

56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021
	Minutes

	5 Dedicated Schools Grant 202223 Budget Planning and 202122 Budget Update
	DSG Appendices

	7 School Performance Strategy
	8 Report Back from Sub Groups
	SPSG Notes (12.07.21)
	VLSG Minutes 15 10 21




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 18th November, 2021 
Place: MS Teams 

 
Present:  Jane Ladner (Chair) – Southend High School for Girls (Governor) 
  

Julia Jones – Barons Court School (Headteacher) 
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary (Headteacher) 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher) 
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher) 
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant (Headteacher) 
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College 
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust) 
Lee Thorne - YMCA 
Shireeb Harub – Trade Unions 
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting) 
 

In Attendance: Councillor L Burton (Cabinet Member Children and Learning) 
M Marks, B Martin, C Braun, P Grout, E Hammans and R Harris 
 

Start/End Time: 4.00 pm - 5.00 pm 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from R. Bevan, V. Wright, M. Jordan, D. 
Allen, D Taylor, L. Yelland and S. Tollworthy. 
 

2   Sir David Amess - Tribute  
 
The Education Board paid tribute to Sir David Amess and expressed their deepest 
sympathies and condolences to Sir David’s family, friends and colleagues. 
 

3   Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

4   Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the Agenda)  
 
Public Duties Fund 
 
The Board was advised that the Resources Sub-Group will consider and bring back 
recommendations concerning the Public Duties Fund to the Board in December 2021. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

5   Education Board Membership and Vacancies  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Principal Democratic Services 
Officer covering the current membership and vacancies. There continues to be 
one vacancy in the maintained primary sector, two vacancies in the academy 
secondary sector and one in the Academy primary sector.  These vacancies will 
be re-advertised/promoted within the relevant sectors with the intention to fill 
them as soon as practicable. 
 
The Board was informed that Edwards Hall maintained Primary school would 
shortly transfer to academy status and this will need to be reflected in the 
membership of the Board. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the current membership and vacancies be noted and that the Director of 
Education and the Principal Democratic Services Officer review the 
membership and report back to the Board in December. 
 

6   Dedicated Schools Grant 202223 Budget Planning and 202122 Budget 
Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Business Partner providing 
an update on DSG budget planning for 2022/23, following the Department for 
Education (DfE) July 2021 school funding announcements, and an update on the 
latest DSG budget for 2021/22, following the applied annual DfE July 2021 funding 
update changes. 
 
The Board discussed the report and noted the positive funding announcements and 
the healthy position of the DSG budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That with regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2022/23, to 
continue on the trajectory of adopting the principles of the National Funding 
Formulae (NFF) )a s referenced in paragraph 5.1 to 5.5 of the submitted report) and 
therefore: 

 
1.1 Any mainstream school that attracts their core NFF pupil led funding factors (i.e. 
with no MFG or funding floor protections applied), to benefit from the full NFF 
applied circa 3% increase to those core funding factors per pupil. 

 
1.2 All remaining mainstream schools whose per 2021/22 per pupil led funding 
rates are either above the revised NFF mandatory 2022/23 minimum funding 
amounts per pupil or core NFF funding rate per pupil as referenced in 2.1.1, will 
receive the same NFF maximum allowable 2% uplift per pupil.  
 
2. That the approach of recommended minimum balances held in DSG reserves and 
the approach of one-off use of reserve balances where they are above those 
minimum levels (As referenced in 11.7 and 11.8), be approved. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

7   Matters of the Moment  
 
The Director of Education provided a verbal update on the following matters: 
 

 Current position regarding the pandemic and schools; 

 SEND peer review will take place from 23rd November to 26th November 
and will be looking at four specific areas of work of the Council. The 
outcome of the review will be reported back to the Board in the New 
Year; 

 The final confirmation from the Council’s Section 151 Officer on the FSM 
offer in the Borough was expected shortly; 

 A number of Ofsted school inspections have taken place recently.  The 
Westborough School has been designated as ‘requiring improvement.’ 
The outcomes for the other schools inspected were not in the public 
domain; and 

 There was a contingency of Afghanistan refugees in the Borough and 
full-time education will be  provided to the children via one of the Trusts. 

 
8   School Performance Strategy  

 
The Board received and considered the School Performance Strategy 2019-2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the School Performance Strategy 2019-2023, be noted. 
 

9   Report Back from Sub Groups  
 
The Board received and considered the following Sub-Group minutes: 
 
(a) Resources Sub-Group held on 5th October 2021;  
(b) School Performance Sub-Group held on 12th July; and 
(c) Vulnerable Learners Sub-Group held on 15th October 2021. 
 

The Board noted that there was one vacancy for a Primary representative on the 
Resources Sub-Group and a number of vacancies on the School Performance Sub-
Group. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Sub-Groups listed above, be noted. 
 

10   Any Other Business  
 
There was no other business for this meeting. 
 

11   Date and time of future meetings  
 

Wednesday 15th December 2021 at 8.15am 
Tuesday 18th January 2022 at 8.15am 
Tuesday 15th March 2022 at 8.15am 
Tuesday 21st June 2022 at 8.15am 
 
All meetings will be held at the Tickfield Centre.


